
IN TIJE MATTER OF: 

STATE OF ALABAMA 
ALABAMA SEClJRJTIES COMMISSION 

PRUDENTIAL SECURITIES INC. 

RESPONDENT 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

ADl\l lNISTRATIVE ORDER 
NO. co-2oos-0020 

CONSENT ORDl£R 

The Alabama Securities Commission ("Commission"), having the pmvcr lo administer ai1d 

providL: for the eni'orccrncnt of all provisions ol' Title 8, Chapter 6, Cod<:: of /\labama 1975, the 

Alabama Securities Act (''Act")_ upon due consideration of the subject matter hereof, and having 

conifrmc<l inl<rnnation of the offers for sale and/or sale of securities into. within or l'rom the state 

of Alabama, has determined as follows: 

RESPONDENT 

l. PRUDl~:"HI/\L H_)UIT'{ GROUP, INC. ("PEG") formerly known as PRUDENTIAL 

SECURITIES INC. ("PSI") has been a broker-dealer registered with the Alabama Securities 

Commission since Octcber 1981. The firm is a member of all principal securities and 

commodity exchanges, as well as the NASD. PEG's principal oflices are located at One New York 

Plaza, 15th Floor, New York, New York. 

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

' !)uring die pu-iods December 4, 200 I through Deet~mber 6, 200 I, December 11, 200 I 

through Dcccmh:-r l .:i. :200 I and March 12, 2002 through Ma1·ch 14, :2002, an cxarninntion of the 

books rn1d rccerds of the ! kntsvillc, Alabama branch onic1,; of PSI was conducted under the 

authority or thG Code of_J\L1b~1rnn I 975. 8-6-.:i(i). This cxan1inatiun was initiated in order to 

investigate customer complaints ;:ind as a direct result of a civil lawsuit filed against certain agents 

employed in this branch office by the agents· clients. 
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3. Upon arrivnl at lhe branch office, the staff of the Alabama Securities Commission ('"Staff') 

served upon the Branch Manager, Mr. Brad Flowers: (i) a n:::quesl for records to which access 

should be immediately provided to the Staff; and (ii) a request for copies of records to be 

immediately provided to the Staff. 

4. The Sui ff requested immediate access to internal c1udits of the branch. The Branch 

Manager contacted the Finn regarding the Starrs request foe immediate access to internal audits. 

Subsequent to the difficulty or receiving ~icccss to the intcrn,il ~wdits. !he Commission's legal 

counsel co11U1ctcd PS l's Lrw Department to discuss the possible issuance of a Show Cause Order. 

At that time, the Staff was provided copies of the internal branch audit documents. The branch's 

refusal lo provide immediate access resulted in a lack or convenient access to the riles. 

5. The Slt1!T ,-equeslcd immccfoitc access to the PS I procedures 111anuals and supervisory 

procedures. The Stnll wns informed that responsive documents were stored solely in an electronic 

format. Tht: Stt1!T was n:Juscd access until ivir. Flowers consulted with the Law Department, and 

subsequently the Staff' received documents rcspc,nsivc to its request ,it i.l later date. The branch's 

denial o!' elcclro11ic access to recrn-ds resulted in ,1 lack ol' cunvenient access to the files required to 

complete the audit process. 

6. Customer account statements and other data were also maintained electronically by PSI. 

The Staff requested i111111cdiate electronic access to the material. Prior lo providing electronic 

access to the Stall, !\'Ir. Flo\Ncrs sought advice regarding protocols for electronic access. 

Subsequent to 1vfr. !;lowers' co!lsultation. the Staff was offered paper copies or any account 

state111e11!s ~md uth·5 d,1U1 ;_rnd.'or acce:.;s to the Fim1\ prop1·ictary systems co11t~1ini11g the requested 

informal ion while in the presence of a branch employee. The Finn offered to request paper copies 

or account statements and other requcst1..;cl data from PS [ 's home office and submit such data 

directly to the Staff. A fl.er co111plction of the onsite c1udit, the Finn provided copies of documents 

responsive to the Staff1s request. The Staff believes that it was denied convenient access to the files. 
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7. The Staff requested the e-mail files of the following employees: 

8') (. 

Willic.1lll ·•Billy" Wesley Neighbors, Sr., Registered Agent 

William Wesley "Wes" Neighbors. Jr., Registered Agent 

Jill Weckwmth, Registered Sales Associate 

John L. "Jack" Heiss, fcxmer Branch Manager of the Huntsville, Alabama office 

J\ review or the e-mail files determined that many or the e-1m1ils' content was prohibited 

by PS l's Corporate E-mail Policy K. l and scvcntl Compliance Alert Memoranda. 

9. William Wesley Neighbors, Jr. vt0lated PSrs Corporate E-mail Policy due to the nature 

:md content or a limited t1umber of the e-mail tiles that he accessed in his PSI e-mail account. Mr. 

Neighbors abo utilized his PSI e-mail account for non-work Jctivity, in violation of the Corporate 

E-mail Policy. John I Iciss. fV1r. Neighbors' 13rnnch Manager at the time that Neighbors accessed the 

prohibited e-mail content and used his PSI e-mail for non-work activity, directed Mr. Neighbors to 

cease and desist the viol<1tive activity. Despite Mr. Heiss' order, Mr. Neighbors continued the 

conduct. Mr. I lciss foiled to take furth,.:r action regarding !\,fr. Neighbors' continued violative 

activity. Subsequently, Mr. Heiss was pmnittcd to resign from PS[ as a result of his failure to 

supervise l\fr. Neighbors·· e-mail activity. Mr. Neighbors' employment with PSI was terminated 

due to his viol.:1lio11 of firm policy. 

I 0. The Staff identified certain documents bearing client signatures in which some or all of the 

remaining data l·ic!ds on the documents were not completed. These documents included: 

stock/bond powers of ,-ittomey, full povver of attorney, customer account transfer forms, pledge 

agreements, and seller's representation letters. These documents were maintained in customer files 

and complaint files. Additionally. Mr. Heiss' signature was evident on several blank Letters of 

Authorization forms which were located in a number of customer files serviced by Mr. Neighbors. 

The branch stalT \vas initially unaware of the existence of these incomplete documents. After the 

Staff locakd tile documents cilcd above, the branch staff took action to isolate and confiscate-such 

documc11ls upon idenlificntion. 
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11. Several cuslomer files did not contain completed client agreement forms, in that, client 

signatures were missing. Certain PSI client agreement fo1111S identified in the exam were 

incomplete r111d did not capture certain suitability information such as client objectives. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

12. Section 8-6-J(i) Code of Alabanrn 1975, states that " ... all the records of any registrant are 

subject at any time 01- from time to time to such reasonable periodic, special or other examinations 

by rcprcsc11tatives of the commission. within or without this state. as the commission deems 

necessary or apprnpri,1lc in the public interest or Cor the protection of investors." Failure to provide 

convenient access to files constitutes a violation of Section 8--63(i) Code of Alabama 1975. 

I J. Section K-6-J(j)(7) C()dc of_:'\ lahrnn;:i .. 1975_, states th:it the ··commission may by order 

deny, suspend or revoke any registration, or censure or bar any npplicant or registrant or any 

officer, director, partner or pcrsot1 occupying a :;imilar stntus or performing similar functio·ns for a 

registrant, from employment \Vilh a dealer or investment adviseL or restrict or limit a registrant as 

to any function or activity or the business for which registration is required in this state if the 

commission l'inds that the l>rder is in the public interest and that the applicant or registrant or in the 

case of a dealer or investment adviser, nny 1xirtner, ofticcr or director, any person occupying a 

similar status or p1..:rforrning similar functions, ur any person directly or indirectly controlling the 

dealer or investment ;_1dviser. .. !ms eng]geJ in dishonest or unethical practices in the securities 

business." ~,f ainti.:rnmc\..! of documentation bearing signatures that are otherwise incomplete 

constitutes ~1 violatiot1 urSecti()n :--;-6-3(i)(7) Code of'_A!abarna 1975. 

14. Cornlllission Ruic ~OO-X-3-.12 states that ~·every dealer, investment adviser and every 

associated person thereof who recommends to a customer the purchase, sale or exchange of any 

security slrnll have reasonable grounds to believe a11el shall believe that the recommendation is 

suitable for such customc1· on the basis of infonnation furnished by such customer atter reasonable 

inquiry concerning the customer's investment objectives, f"inancial situation and needs, and any 

oti1er inl'ornrnlion known by such dealer, investment nclviser or associated person thereoL'_' Failure 

to record C\)111plete suilability infi.mmltion comtitutes a violation ul' Commission Rule 830-X-3-.12 
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15. Commission Rute 830-X-3-.13( l) states that "every dealer, issuer, or investment adviser, 

and officers, dircct()!"S cl!1d pnrtner~ thereof: shall exercise diligent supervision over all the securities 

activities or its associated persons." Mr. 1-Iciss' nets or omissions, as described above, constitute a 

violatiun or ( '0111111issio11 Rule 830-X-3-. l 3( I). 

16. Commission Rule S30-X-J-. l 3(3) states, "As part of its responsibility under this rule, every 

dealer. issuer or invcslrnent adviser shall establish, maintain and enforce written procedures ... " Mr. 

Heiss' foilurc tu cnkircc PS I's email policies constitutes a violation of Commission Rule 830-X-3-

. I 3{3 ). 

17. Commissinn Ru!c 830--X-3-. l ~H6"i .•.;tntes that "All records required to be kept hereunder 

shall be in such l<.>rn1 a~; may co11,·e11i,:ntly be c,(:1rni11cd by the eornmissiun or its staff without the 

necessity of employing rnech::rnicc1I mcthocb or inspections." Commission Rule 830-X-3. l S(m) 

st<1tcs th~1t ";\11 rccoi;cls required lo be preserved hereunder shall be i11 such form as may 

conveniently be examined by the commission or its staff." Commission Rule 830-X-3-.16(8) states 

that "'/\II books, rec<)rds or other documents required to be maintained a11d preserved under this rule 

rnny be stored l)ll micrnltlrn, microriclie, or ckct.rnnic processing system or similar system utilizing 

an interrd 111,~mwy d,:vicc pmvidcd ,:; pl"ii1tcd cppy er any such record is i.111111\.:diatcly c1ccessible." 

Documents rcr.iu,:·slcd were 1101 m~1d1_' co11vc11ic11tly ,1v,1ilable in violation or Cominission Rules 830-

X-3-. l 4( 6 ). X30-X-~-. l S( in) and S30-X-3-. I 6(S ). 

ORDER 

WI IEIU:/\S, the Curnmission and the Respondent arc de3irous or settling this matter as 

herein set ronh ,iml ,lf~rcc :o tl·~l~· rntry of this Order tu,xards thal end: 

WIH•:R 1 \AS, the Respondent neither admits nor denies any of the findings of the examination 

conducted by lhc Alab,1111a Securities Commission, nor does it admit or deny any statement of fact 

or conclusion of law contained herein; 

\VIIERL:/\S, the Respondent has voluntarily waived all rights to a hearing upon entry of this 

Order; 

WIIFRt'.AS, 1]11..: C@1111issiu11 fincfa this Order necessary and approprintc in the public interest 

for the protect iun or i11vcstors, ,md consist,~nt with the pLL11)oscs fairly intended by the policy and 

prnvision.s of the J\ct: 
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AND WHER[AS, the Commission, lwving the power to administer and provide for the 

enforcement or all prnvisions of Title 8, Chapter 6, Code of Alabama 1975, the Alabama Securities 

Act, and upon due consi.dcrntion of the subject matter hereof. has determined as l'ollows: 

IT IS I !LRU~Y ORDERED THAT, 

I. RESPONDENT shall pay to the st;:ite of Alabama an administrative assessment in the total 

sum Thirty Fivt..: Tlinus,rnd D1..,llars ($35,000), s,1id funds to be tendered in certified funds 

contempo1·ancously ,vith the entry of this Order, i:·1 c1ccordance with Section 8-6- l 9(j)( I), Code of 

Alabnma 1975 · ucd 

2. RESPONDENT shall pay to the Alc1barna Secmities Commission, as partial reimbursement 

for the C.\11ntnis:;ioi1':..; C!_~st ror i11vcstig,1tinr:! this matter, the sum of Tc11 Thousand Dollars 

(~ I 0.0()0 ). s<1id !'utH.ls Lu he tc11<.krcd in ccnifi'":d fu11ds co11krnporaneuusly with the entry of this 

Order. i11 accPrdnncc with Sect iun 8-6-l 9(k)( I), Code of Alabama 1975. 

3. The Corn111issio11 recommends th:il al1 newly hired employees at the I luntsvillc, Alabama 

branch office tlllctd a rni11imu1·11 or eight hours or training on compliance policies and procedures 

as a part or nc,v employee nric11tation a11d that all existing employees attend no less than eight 

hours or training 011 compliance policies and procedures on a biaimu~11 basis. The Commission 

fu1iher 1-econ;rncncls th~1t. all employees with ma11age111cnt or supervisory responsibilities attend no 

less th.:1n eight hours or trZtining on supervisory procedures on m1 annual basis. PSI as 

RESPONDENT ~;h.111 fc1rward these rcconl!Ttendations to the operators of the Huntsville branch and 

suggest llrnt t hcsc rcccirnrnc·ndat i1:)ns ht! i rnple111cntccL 
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., , 

AGREED AND CONSENTED tu 011 dale i11d ic~1ted: 

PRUDENTIAL EQUITY C ROUP, INC. 
former ly k11mv11 ~:is PRUDI' "@:NC 
DA It ___ ¥2$:}_-

*** ** ** ********* ** ************* ******* ******* *************************** 

O IRDERED AND !\PPROVED th is --~d-- ~~.,Q_ ____ d~1 y 0 1· - -~-- 2005 
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AL...\111\MA S[ '~'URI'l.lES 
COMMISSION 770 Washington Avenue, 
Sui le 570 Mcrntgornery. AL 36 l J0-4700 
(3.34) 242-29X-.J. 
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